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Section 1. Title. 

This Act shall be known and may be cited as the Worker Protection and Lawsuit 

Accountability Act. 

Section 2. Findings and Declarations. 

The People of the State of California find and declare as follows: 

(a) Thousands of California workers are being taken advantage ofby trial attorneys who 

abuse the California Private Attorney General Act (PAGA) to file frivolous lawsuits. 

(b) As "Private Attorneys General", these trial attorneys step into the shoes of public 

officials and make big contingency fee profits while harmed workers get very little in return. 

(c) PAGA has backfired. Instead of making employees whole, it has enriched private 

trial attorneys. It is a failed experiment. 

(d) Trial attorneys shouldn't get rich on the backs of wronged employees, especially 

when bringing suit in the name of the State of California. 

(e) Furthermore, trial attorneys shouldn't get rich by cheating the State of California out 

of millions of dollars in Labor Code penalties. Trial attorneys have made it common practice to 

avoid paying the State of California its fair share of penalties by re-characterizing PAGA 

settlements as class action resolutions-putting more money in the pockets of trial attorneys and 

less in the hands of the harmed employees and the State of California. 

(f) The current PAGA system for resolving labor disputes is broken with wronged 

employees often having to wait over a year to have their complaints resolved and often receiving 

just a small fraction of any awards. 

(g) Rather than putting private trial attorneys-who are out for their own profits-in 

charge of defending harmed employees, the Worker Protection and Lawsuit Accountability Act 

will put the state's duly appointed Labpr Commissioner back in charge of fairly and 

independently resolving labor complaints. 
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(h) The Labor Commissioner's Office receives millions of tax dollars every year to 

investigate and resolve labor disputes. That money should be put to better use to make sure all 

labor disputes are resolved by the Labor Commissioner in a fair and independent way. 

Section 3. Statement ofPurpose. 

The purpose of the Worker Protection and Lawsuit Accountability Act is to protect 

harmed workers by ensuring that their labor disputes are resolved quickly by the independent 

Labor Commissioner and are not being taken advantage of by trial attorneys looking to file 

frivolous lawsuits and make big contingency fees. Trial attorneys shouldn't be permitted to bring 

lawsuits by stepping into the shoes of public officials to make millions of dollars while the 

harmed employees receive little financial benefit. Instead, these cases should be handled by the 

independent Labor Commissioner's Office in a quick and timely manner. 

Section 4. Part 12.5 (commencing with Section 2696) {s added to Division 2 of the Labor 

Code, to read: 

PART 12.5. WORKER PROTECTION AND LAWSUIT ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2018 

Section 2696. (a) By authority of this Act, every employee and applicant for employment 

in this state has the right to report, pursuant to the provisions of this Code, any unfair labor 

practice or other violation of California's labor laws that he or she has personally suffered or 

witnessed without being subject to discharge, demotion, discrimination, or retaliation, or the 

threat thereof. 

(b) The Labor Commissioner and the Division of Labor Standards Enforcement shall use 

all powers available to them to protect employees and applicants for employment in this state 

from any actual or threatened discharge, demotion, discrimination, or retaliation as a result of 

reporting any unfair labor practice or other violation of California's labor laws, or filing any 

complaint or claim associated therewith. 

(c) In addition to other remedies available, a person who violates section 98.6 of this 

Code is liable for a civil penalty not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per 'employee for 

each violation thereof, to be awarded to the employee or employees who suffered the violation. 
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Section 2696.5. (a) The independent Labor Commissioner, who is the Chief of the 

Division of Labor Standards Enforcement as identified in section 82 of this Code, shall be the 

primary authority for investigating and enforcing California's labor laws on behalf of the state, 

and for imposing and collecting statutory and civil penalties for violations thereof. 

(b) All reports, complaints, and claims alleging an unfair labor practice or other violation 

of California's labor laws shall be submitted under penalty of perjury. 

Section 2697. (a) For all provisions of this Code, except those for which a statutory 

penalty or civil penalty is specifically provided, the Labor Commissioner shall have the sole and 

exclusive authority to issue a citation for a civil penalty for a violation of this Code, as follows: 

(1) If, at the time of the alleged violation, the person employs one or more employees, 

the civil penalty is two hundred dollars ($200). For purposes of this subdivision, "violation" 

means each pay period where a violation of this Code was committed without reference to the 

number of employees involved. 

(2) If the alleged violation is a failure to act by the Labor and Workplace Development 

Agency, or any of its departments, divisions, commissions, boards, agencies, or employees, there 

shall be no civil penalty. 

(b) Civil penalties recovered pursuant to this Part shall be distributed 50 percent to the 

aggrieved employees, and 50 percent to the Labor and Workforce Development Agency for 

administration and enforcement of labor laws. 

(c) Issuance of citations for penalties pursuant to this section shall be governed by the 

time limit specified in Section 340 of the Code of Civil Procedure, as that section read on 

January 1, 2017. 

Section 2697.5. (a) An employer shall not be subject to penalties for any violation of this 

Code or wage order of the Industrial Welfare Commission if the employer pleads and proves to 

the trier of fact that, at the time the alleged act or omission occurred, the employer was acting in 

good faith and in conformity with, and in reliance on, an applicable administrative regulation, 

order, ruling, approval, or interpretation of the Labor Commissioner. This defense shall apply 

even if, after the alleged act or omission occurred, the administrative regulation, order, ruling, 
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approval, interpretation, practice, or enforcement policy upon which the employer relied is 

modified, rescinded, or is determined by judicial authority to be invalid. 

(b) Any employee or employer who is a party to an order, decision, or award issued by 

the Labor Commissioner in response to an employee complaint may seek review of the order, 

decision, or award by filing an appeal to the superior court, where the appeal shall be heard de 

novo. A party seeking review pursuant to this subdivision shall file the appeal with the superior 

court not more than 30 days after the Labor Commissioner's order, decision, or award is issued. 

Section 2697.75. This Part shall apply to all administrative and judicial complaints, 

petitions, or other pleadings alleging a violation of the Labor Code that are filed with the 

executive or judicial branches on or after October 6, 2017. 

Section 5. Liberal Construction. 

This act shall be liberally construed in order to effectuate its purposes. 

Section 6. Conflicting Measures. 

(a) In the event that this initiative measure and another initiative measure or measures 

relating to private enforcement of labor laws shall appear on the same statewide election ballot, 

the other initiative measure or measures shall be deemed to be in conflict with this measure. In 

the event that this initiative measure receives a greater number of affirmative votes, the 

provisions of this measure shall prevail in their entirety, and the provisions of the other initiative 

measure or measures shall be null and void. 

(b) If this initiative measure is approved by the voters but superseded in whole or in part 

by any other conflicting initiative measure approved by the voters at the same election, and such 

conflicting initiative is later held invalid, this measure shall be self-executing and given full force 

and effect. 

Section 7. Severability. 

The provisions of this Act are severable. If any portion, section, subdivision, paragraph, 

clause, sentence, phrase, word, or application of this Act is for any reason held to be invalid by a 

decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, that decision shall not affect the validity of the 
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remaining portions of this Act. The People of the State of California hereby declare that they 

would have adopted this Act and each and every portion, section, subdivision, paragraph, clause, 

sentence, phrase, word, and application not declared invalid or unconstitutional without regard to 

whether any portion of this Act or application thereof would be subsequently declared invalid. 

Section 8. Legal Defense. 

If this Act is approved by the voters of the State of California and thereafter subjected to 

a legal challenge alleging a violation of state or federal law, and both the Governor and Attorney 

General refuse to defend this Act, then the following actions shall be taken: 

(a) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Chapter 6 of Part 2 of Division 

3 of Title 2 of the Government Code or any other law, the Attorney General shall appoint 

independent counsel to faithfully and vigorously defend this Act on behalf of the State of 

California. 

(b) Before appointing or thereafter substituting independent counsel, the Attorney 

General shall exercise due diligence in determining the qualifications of independent counsel and 

shall obtain written affirmation from independent counsel that independent counsel will 

faithfully and vigorously defend this Act. The written affirmation shall be made publicly 

available upon request. 

(c) A continuous appropriation is hereby made from the General Fund to the Controller, 

without regard to fiscal years, in an amount necessary to cover the costs of retaining independent 

counsel to faithfully and vigorously defend this Act on behalf of the State of California. 

Section 9. Effective Date. 

This Act shall apply to all administrative and judicial complaints, petitions, or other 

pleadings alleging a violation of the Labor Code that are filed with the executive or judicial 

branches on or after October 6, 2017. 

Section 10. Part 13 (commencing with Section 2698) ofDivision 2 ofthe Labor Code, is 

repealed: 

2698. This part shall be knovm and may be cited as the Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act of 
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2699. (a) Not'.vithstanding any other provision oflaw, any provision of this code that provides for a civil 

penalty to be assessed and collected by the Labor and '.Vorkforce Development Agency or any of its departments, 

divisions, commissions, boards, agencies, or employees, for a violation of this code, may, as an alternative, be 

recovered through a civil action brought by an aggrieved employee on behalf of himself or herself and other current 

or former employees pursuant to the procedures specified in Section 2699.3. 

(b) For purposes of this part, "person" has the same meaning as defined in Section 18. 

(c) For purposes of this part, "aggrieved employee" means any person 1.vho 1.vas employed by the alleged violator 

and against vA1om one or more of the alleged violations v,ras committed. 

(d) For purposes of this part, "cure" means that the employer abates each violation alleged by any aggrieved 

employee, the employer is in compliance with the underlying statutes as specified in the notice required by this part, 

and any aggrieved employee is made 1.vhole. A violation of paragraph (6) or (8) of subdivision (a) of Section 226 

shall only be considered cured upon a showing that the employer has provided a fully compliant, itemized 1.vage 

statement to each aggrieved employee for each pay period for the three year period prior to the date of the v,rritten 

notice sent pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 2699.3. 

(e) (1) For purposes of this part, 1.vhenever the Labor and 'Norkforce Development Agency, or any of its 

departments, divisions, commissions, boards, agencies, or employees, has discretion to assess a civil penalty, a court 

is authorized to exercise the same discretion, subject to the same limitations and conditions, to assess a civil penalty. 

(2) In any action by an aggrieved employee seeking recovery of a civil penalty available under subdivision 

(a) or (f) , a court may award a lesser amount than the maJcimum civil penalty amount specified by this part if, based 

on the facts and circumstances of the particular case, to do otherwise v,rould result in an award that is unjust, 

arbitrary and oppressive, or confiscatory. 

(f) For all provisions of this code except those for v!hich a civil penalty is specifically provided, there is 

established a civil penalty for a violation of these provisions, as follows: 

(1) If, at the time of the alleged violation, the person does not employ one or more employees, the civil 

penalty is five hundred dollars ($500) . 

(2) If, at the time of the alleged violation, the person employs one or more employees, the civil penalty is 

one hundred dollars ($100) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for the initial violation and two hundred 

dollars ($200) for each aggrieved employee per pay period for each subsequent violation. 

(3) If the alleged violation is a failure to act by the Labor and 'Norkplace Development A.gency, or any of 

its departments, divisions, commissions, boards, agencies, or employees, there shall be no civil penalty. 

(g) (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), an aggrieved employee may recover the civil penalty described 

in subdivision (f) in a civil action pursuant to the procedures specified in Section 2699.3 filed on behalf of himself or 

herself and other current or former employees against whom one or more of the alleged violations v,ras committed. 

Any employee 1.vho prevails in any action shall be entitled to an award of reasonable attorney's fees and costs, 

including any filing fee paid pursuant to subparagraph (B) of paragraph ( 1) of subdivision (a) or subparagraph (B) of 

paragraph (1) of subdivision (c) of Section 2699 .3. Nothing in this part shall operate to limit an employee ' s right to 

pursue or recover other remedies available under state or federal lav,r, either separately or concurrently 1.vith an 

action taken under this part. 
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(2) No action shall be brought under this part for any violation of a posting, notice, agency reporting, or 

filing requirement of this code, except v,rhere the filing or reporting requirement involves mandatory payroll or 

workplace injury reporting. 

(h) No action may be brought under this section by an aggrieved employee if the agency or any of its 

departments, divisions, commissions, boards, agencies, or employees, on the same facts and theories, cites a person 

\Vithin the timeframes set forth in Section 2699.3 for a violation of the same section or sections of the Labor Code 

under which the aggrieved employee is attempting to recover a civil penalty on behalf of himself or herself or others 

or initiates a proceeding pursuant to Section 98.3. 

(i) Except as provided in subdivision U) , civil penalties recovered by aggrieved employees shall be 

distributed as follows: 75 percent to the Labor and \Vorkforce Development Agency for enforcement of labor lav,rs , 

including the administration of this part, and for education of employers and employees about their rights and 

responsibilities under this code, to be continuously appropriated to supplement and not supplant the funding to the 

agency for those purposes; and 25 percent to the aggrieved employees. 

(j) Civil penalties recovered under paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) shall be distributed to the Labor and 

\Vorkforce Development Agency for enforcement of labor laws, including the administration of this part, and for 

education of employers and employees about their rights and responsibilities under this code, to be continuously 

appropriated to supplement and not supplant the funding to the agency for those purposes. 

(k) Nothing contained in this part is intended to alter or othenvise affect the eKclusive remedy provided by 

the workers' compensation provisions of this code for liability against an employer for the compensation for any 

injury to or death of an employee arising out of and in the course of employment. 

(l) (1) For cases filed on or after July 1, 2016, the aggrieved employee or representative shall, \Vithin 10 

days following commencement of a civil action pursuant to this part, provide the Labor and Workforce 

Development A.gency with a file stamped copy of the complaint that includes the case number assigned by the court. 

(2) The superior court shall reviev,r and approve any settlement of any civil action filed pursuant to this part. 

The proposed settlement shall be submitted to the agency at the same time that it is submitted to the court. 

(3) A copy of the superior court's judgment in any civil action filed pursuant to this part and any other 

order in that action that either provides for or denies an award of civil penalties under this code shall be submitted to 

the agency \Vithin 10 days after entry of the judgment or order. 

(4) Items required to be submitted to the Labor and \Vorkforce Development Agency under this subdivision 

or to the Division of Occupational Safety and Health pursuant to paragraph (4) of subdivision (b) of Section 2699 .3, 

shall be transmitted online through the same system established for the filing of notices and requests under 

subdivisions (a) and (c) of8ection 2699.3. 

(m) This section shall not apply to the recovery of administrative and civil penalties in connection v,rith the 

workers' compensation lav,r as contained in Division 1 (commencing v1ith Section 50) and Division 4 (commencing 

with Section 3200), including, but not limited to , Sections 129.5 and 132a. 

(n) The agenc-y or any of its departments, divisions, commissions, boards, or agencies may promulgate 

regulations to implement the provisions of this part. 

Page 7 of 13 



2699 .3. (a) A civil action by an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 

alleging a violation of any provision listed in Section 2699.5 shall commence only after the following requirements 

have been met: 

(1) (A) The aggrieved employee or representative shall give written notice by online filing 1.vith the Labor 

and Workforce Development A.gency and by certified mail to the employer of the specific provisions of this code 

alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation. 

(E) A. notice filed 1.vith the Labor and \Vorkforce Development Agency pursuant to subparagraph (A) and 

any employer response to that notice shall be accompanied by a filing fee of seventy five dollars ($75). The fees 

required by this subparagraph are subject to Vlaiver in accordance with the requirements of Sections 68632 and 

68633 of the Government Code. 

(C) The fees paid pursuant to subparagraph (E) shall be paid into the Labor and \Vorkforce Development 

Fund and used for the purposes specified in subdivision U) of Section 2699. 

(2) (A) The agency shall notify the employer and the aggrieved employee or representative by certified 

mail that it does not intend to investigate the alleged violation 1.vithin 60 calendar days of the postmark date of the 

notice received pursuant to paragraph (1). Upon receipt of that notice or ifno notice is provided ·.vithin 65 calendar 

days of the postmark date of the notice given pursuant to paragraph (1), the aggrieved employee may commence a 

civil action pursuant to Section 2699. 

(E) If the agency intends to investigate the alleged violation, it shall notify the employer and the aggrieved 

employee or representative by certified mail of its decision ·.vithin 65 calendar days of the postmark date of the 

notice received pursuant to paragraph (1). \Vithin 120 calendar days of that decision, the agency may investigate the 

alleged violation and issue any appropriate citation. If the agency, during the course of its investigation, determines 

that additional time is necessary to complete the investigation, it may eKtend the time by not more than 60 additional 

calendar days and shall issue a notice of the extension. If the agency determines that no citation 1.vill be issued, it 

shall notify the employer and aggrieved employee of that decision ·.vithin five business days thereof by certified 

mail. Upon receipt of that notice or if no citation is issued by the agency within the time limits prescribed by 

subparagraph (A) and this subparagraph or if the agency fails to provide timely or any notification, the aggrieved 

employee may commence a civil action pursuant to Section 2699. 

(C) Notwithstanding any other provision of lavl, a plaintiff may as a matter of right amend an existing 

complaint to add a cause of action arising under this part at any time within 60 days of the time periods specified in 

this part. 

(D) The time limits prescribed by this paragraph shall only apply if the notice required by paragraph ( 1) is 

filed with the agency on or after July 1, 2016. For notices submitted prior to July 1, 2016, the time limits in effect on 

the postmark date of the notice shall apply. 

(b) A civil action by an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 alleging a 

violation of any provision of Division 5 (commencing ·.vith Section 6300) other than those listed in Section 2699.5 

shall commence only after the following requirements have been met: 

· (1) The aggrie1.red employee or representative shall give notice by' online filing with the Division of 

Occupational Safety and Health and by certified mail to the employer, with a copy to the Labor and 'Norkforce 

Development Agency, of the specific provisions of Division 5 (commencing ·.vith Section 6300) alleged to have 

been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation. 

Page 8 of 13 



(2) (A) The division shall inspect or investigate the alleged violation pursuant to the procedures specified in 

Division 5 (commencing with Section 6300). 

(i) If the division issues a citation, the employee may not commence an action pursuant to Section 2699. 

The division shall notify the aggrieved employee and employer in 1.vriting 1.vithin 14 calendar days of certifying that 

the employer has corrected the violation. 

(ii) Ifby the end of the period for inspection or investigation provided for in Section 6317, the division fails 

to issue a citation and the aggrieved employee disputes that decision, the employee may challenge that decision in 

the superior court. In such an action, the superior court shall follmv precedents of the Occupational Safety and 

Health Appeals Board. If the court finds that the division should have issued a citation and orders the division to 

issue a citation, then the aggrieved employee may not commence a civil action pursuant to Section 2699. 

(iii) A.. complaint in superior court alleging a violation of Division 5 (commencing 1.vith Section 6300) other 

than those listed in Section 2699.5 shall include therewith a copy of the notice of violation provided to the division 

and employer pursuant to paragraph (1). 

(iv) The superior court shall not dismiss the action for nonmaterial differences in facts or theories bet'.veen 

those contained in the notice of violation provided to the division and employer pursuant to paragraph (1) and the 

complaint filed with the court. 

(B) If the division fails to inspect or investigate the alleged violation as provided by Section 6309, the 

provisions of subdivision (c) shall apply to the determination of the alleged violation. 

(3) (A) Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to alter the authority of the division to permit long 

term abatement periods or to enter into memoranda of understanding or joint agreements with employers in the case 

of long term abatement issues. 

(B) Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to authorize an employee to file a notice or to commence 

a civil action pursuant to Section 2699 during the period that an employer has voluntarily entered into consultation 
1.vith the division to ameliorate a condition in that particular v,rorksite. 

(C) An employer \vho has been provided notice pursuant to this section may not then enter into consultation 
1.vith the division in order to avoid an action under this section. 

(4) The superior court shall review and approve any proposed settlement of alleged violations of the 

revisions of Division 5 (commencing 1.vith Section 6300) to ensure that the settlement provisions are at least as 

effective as the protections or remedies provided by state and federal law or regulation for the alleged violation. The 

provisions of the settlement relating to health and safety lav,rs shall be submitted to the division at the same time that 

they are submitted to the court. This requirement shall be construed to authorize and permit the division to comment 

on those settlement provisions, and the court shall grant the division's commentary the appropriate 1.veight. 

(c) A civil action by an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 alleging a 

violation of any provision other than those listed in Section 2699.5 or Division 5 (commencing vlith Section 6300) 

shall commence only after the follov,ring requirements have been met: 

(1) (A) The aggrieved employee or representative shall give written notice by online filing 1.vith the Labor 

and ',Vorkforce Development Agency and by certified mail to the employer of the specific provisions of this code 

alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation. 
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(B) A notice filed with the Labor and Workforce Development Agency pursuant to subparagraph (A.) and 

any employer response to that notice shall be accompanied by a filing fee of seventy five dollars ($75). The fees 

required by this subparagraph are subject to 1.vaiver in accordance \Vith the requirements of Sections 68632 and 

68633 of the Government Code. 

(C) The fees paid pursuant to subparagraph (B) shall be paid into the Labor and Workforce Development 

Fund and used for the purposes specified in subdivision U) of Section 2699. 

(2) (A) The employer may cure the alleged violation v,rithin 33 calendar days of the postmark date of the 

notice sent by the aggrieved employee or representative. The employer shall give v,r,ritten notice \vithin that period of 

time by certified mail to the aggrieved employee or representative and by online filing with the agency if the alleged 

violation is cured, including a description of actions taken, and no civil action pursuant to Section 2699 may 

commence. If the alleged violation is not cured 1.vithin the 3 3 day period, the employee may commence a civil action 

pursuant to Section 2699. 

(B) (i) Subject to the limitation in clause (ii) , no employer may avail himself or herself of the notice and 

cure provisions of this subdivision more than three times in a 12 month period for the same violation or violations 

contained in the notice, regardless of the location of the worksite, 

(ii) No employer may avail himself or herself of the notice and cure provisions of this subdivision with 

respect to alleged violations of paragraph (6) or (8) of subdivision (a) of Section 226 more than once in a 12 month 

period for the same violation or violations contained in the notice, regardless of the location of the worksite. 

(3) If the aggrieved employee disputes that the alleged violation has been cured, the aggrieved employee or 

representative shall provide 1.vritten notice by online filing 1.vith the agency and by certified mail to the employer, 

including specified grounds to support that dispute, to the employer and the agency. Within 17 calendar days of the 

receipt of that notice, the agency shall review the actions taken by the employer to cure the alleged violation, and 

provide written notice of its decision by certified mail to the aggrieved employee and the employer. The agency may 

grant the employer three additional business days to cure the alleged violation. If the agency determines that the 

alleged violation has not been cured or if the agency fails to provide timely or any notification, the employee may 

proceed 1.vith the civil action pursuant to Section 2699. If the agency determines that the alleged violation has been 

cured, but the employee still disagrees, the employee may appeal that determination to the superior court. 

(d) The periods specified in this section are not counted as part of the time limited for the commencement 

of the civil action to recover penalties under this part. 

(e) This section shall remain in effect only until July 1, 2021 , and as of that date is repealed, unless a later 

enacted statute, that is enacted before July 1, 2021 , deletes or extends that date. 

2699.3 . (a) A civil action by an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 

alleging a violation of any provision listed in Section 2699.5 shall commence only after the follmving requirements 

have been met: 

(1) (A.) The aggrieved employee or representative shall give written notice by online filing 1.vith the Labor 

and 'Norkforce Development Agency and by certified mail to the employer of the specific provisions of this code 

alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation. 

(B) A notice filed 1.vith the Labor and '.Vorkforce Development Agency pursuant to subparagraph (A) and 

any employer response to that notice shall be accompanied by a filing fee of seventy five dollars ($75). The fees 
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required by this subparagraph are subject to 1.vaiver in accordance v,rith the requirements of Sections 68632 and 

68633 of the Government Code. 

(C) The fees paid pursuant to subparagraph (B) shall be paid into the Labor and Vlorkforce Development 

Fund and used for the purposes specified in subdivision (j) of Section 2699. 

(2) (A) The agency shall notify the employer and the aggrieved employee or representative by certified 

mail that it does not intend to imrestigate the alleged violation 1.vithin 60 calendar days of the postmark date of the 

notice received pursuant to paragraph ( 1). Upon receipt of that notice or if no notice is provided 1.vithin 65 calendar 

days of the postmark date of the notice given pursuant to paragraph (1), the aggrieved employee may commence a 

civil action pursuant to Section 2699. 

(B) If the agency intends to investigate the alleged violation, it shall notify the employer and the aggrieved 

employee or representative by certified mail of its decision within 65 calendar days of the postmark date of the 

notice received pursuant to paragraph (1). \\lithin 120 calendar days of that decision, the agency may investigate the 

alleged violation and issue any appropriate citation. If the agency determines that no citation 1.vill be issued, it shall 

notify the employer and aggrieved employee of that decision within five business days thereof by certified mail. 

Upon receipt of that notice or if no citation is issued by the agency ·.vithin the time limits prescribed by subparagraph 

(A) and this subparagraph or if the agency fails to provide timely or any notification, the aggrieved employee may 

commence a civil action pursuant to Section 2699. 

(C) Not\vithstanding any other provision of lav,r, a plaintiff may as a matter of right amend an existing 

complaint to add a cause of action arising under this part at any time ·.vithin 60 days of the time periods specified in 

this part. 

(b) A. civil action by an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 alleging a 

violation of any provision of Division 5 (commencing 1.:vith Section 6300) other than those listed in Section 2699.5 

shall commence only after the following requirements have been met: 

(1) The aggrieved employee or representative shall give notice by online filing 1.vith the Division of 

Occupational Safety and Health and by certified mail to the employer, 1.vith a copy to the Labor and Workforce 

Development A.gency, of the specific provisions of Division 5 (commencing 1.vith Section 6300) alleged to have 

been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation. 

(2) (A) The division shall inspect or investigate the alleged violation pursuant to the procedures specified in 

Division 5 (commencing with Section 6300). 

(i) If the division issues a citation, the employee may not commence an action pursuant to Section 2699. 

The division shall notify the aggrieved employee and employer in ·.vriting within 14 calendar days of certifying that 

the employer has corrected the violation. 

(ii) Ifby the end of the period for inspection or im,estigation provided for in Section 6317, the division fails 

to issue a citation and the aggrieved employee disputes that decision, the employee may challenge that decision in 

the superior court. In such an action, the superior court shall follow precedents of the Occupational Safety and 

Health Appeals Board. If the court finds that the division should have issued a citation and orders the division to 

issue a citation, then the aggri'eved employee may not commence a civil action pursuant to Section 2699. 
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(iii) A complaint in superior court alleging a violation of Division 5 (commencing '.Vith Section 6300) other 

than those listed in Section 2699 .5 shall include therewith a copy of the notice of violation provided to the division 

and employer pursuant to paragraph (1) . 

(iv) The superior court shall not dismiss the action for nonmaterial differences in facts or theories betv,reen 

those contained in the notice of violation provided to the division a-nd employer pursuant to paragraph (1) and the 

complaint filed '.Vith the court. 

(B) If the division fails to inspect or imrestigate the alleged violation as provided by Section 6309, the provisions of 

subdivision (c) shall apply to the determination of the alleged violation. 

(3) (A) Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to alter the authority of the division to permit long 

term abatement periods or to enter into memoranda of understanding or joint agreements v,rith employers in the case 

of long term abatement issues. 

(B) Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to authorize an employee to file a notice or to commence 

a civil action pursuant to Section 2699 during the period that an employer has voluntarily entered into consultation 

with the division to ameliorate a condition in that particular v,rorksite. 

(C) An employer 1.vho has been provided notice pursuant to this section may not then enter into consultation 

'.Vith the division in order to avoid an action under this section. 

(4) The superior court shall review and approve any proposed settlement of alleged violations of the 

provisions of Division 5 (commencing '.Vith Section 6300) to ensure that the settlement provisions are at least as 

effective as the protections or remedies provided by state and federal lav,r or regulation for the alleged violation. The 

provisions of the settlement relating to health and safety laws shall be submitted to the division at the same time that 

they are submitted to the court. This requirement shall be construed to authorize and permit the division to comment 

on those settlement provisions, and the court shall grant the division's commentary the appropriate v,reight. 

(c) A civil action ~y an aggrieved employee pursuant to subdivision (a) or (f) of Section 2699 alleging a 

violation of any provision other than those listed in Section 2699.5 or Division 5 (commencing '.Vith Section 6300) 

shall commence only after the following requirements have been met: 

(1) (A) The aggrieved employee or representative shall give written notice by online filing '.Vith the Labor 

and 'Norkforce Development Agency and by certified mail to the employer of the specific provisions of this code 

alleged to have been violated, including the facts and theories to support the alleged violation. 

(B) A notice filed '.vith the Labor and Vlorkforce Development i\.gency pursuant to subparagraph (A) and 

any employer response to that notice shall be accompanied by a filing fee of seventy five dollars ($75). The fees 

required by this subparagraph are subject to waiver in accordance '.vith the requirements of Sections 68632 and 

68633 of the Government Code. 

(C) The fees paid pursuant to subparagraph (B) shall be paid into the Labor and Workforce Development 

Fund and used for the purposes specified in subdivision U) of Section 2699. 

(2) (A) The employer may cure the alleged violation 1.vithin 33 calendar ~ays of the postmark date of the 

notice sent by the aggrieved employee or representative. The employer shall give written notice within that period of 

time by certified mail to the aggrieved employee or representative and by online filing with the agency if the alleged 

violation is cured, including a description of actions taken, and no civil action pursuant to Section 2699 may 
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commence. If the alleged violation is not cured within the 3 3 day period, the employee may commence a civil action 

pursuant to Section 2699. 

(B) (i) Subject to the limitation in clause (ii), no employer may avail himself or herself of the notice and 

cure provisions of this subdivision more than three times in a 12 month period for the same violation or violations 

contained in the notice, regardless of the location of the 1.vorksite. 

(ii) No employer may avail himself or herself of the notice and cure provisions of this subdivision 1.vith 

respect to alleged violations of paragraph (6) or (8) of subdivision (a) of Section 226 more than once in a 12 month 

period for the same violation or violations contained in the notice, regardless of the location of the worksite. 

(3) If the aggrieved employee disputes that the alleged violation has been cured, the aggrieved employee or 

representative shall provide 1.vritten notice by online filing 1.vith the agency and by certified mail to the employer, 

including specified grounds to support that dispute, to the employer and the agency. Within 17 calendar days of the 

receipt of that notice, the agency shall reviev,r the actions taken by the employer to cure the alleged violation, and 

provide \Vritten notice of its decision by certified mail to the aggrieved employee and the employer. The agency may 

grant the employer three additional business days to cure the alleged violation. If the agency determines that the 

alleged violation has not been cured or if the agency fails to provide timely or any notification, the employee may 

proceed with the civil action pursuant to Section 2699. If the agency determines that the alleged violation has been 

cured, but the employee still disagrees, the employee may appeal that determination to the superior court. 

(d) The periods specified in this section are not counted as part of the time limited for the commencement 

of the civil action to recover penalties under this part. 

(e) This section shall become operative on July l, 2021. 

2699.5. The provisions of subdivision (a) of Section 2699.3 apply to any alleged violation of the following 

provisions: subdivision (k) of Section 96, Sections 98.6, 201, 201.3, 201.5, 201.7, 202, 203, 203.1, 203.5, 204, 204a, 

204b, 204.1, 204.2, 205,205.5, 206,206.5, 208,209, and 212 , subdivision (d) of Section 213, Sections 221,222, 

222.5, 223, and 224, paragraphs (l) to (5), inclusive, (7), and (9) of subdivision (a) of Section 226, Sections 226 .7, 

227,227.3, 230, 230. l, 230.2, 230.3, 230.4, 230.7, 230.8, and 231, subdivision (c) of Section 232, subdivision (c) of 

Section 232.5, Sections 233,234,351,353, and 403, subdivision (b) of Section 404, Sections 432.2, 432.5, 432.7, 

435,450,510,511,512,513,551,552,601,602,603,604,750,751.8, 800,850,851, 851.5,852,921,922,923, 

970,973,976, 1021, 1021.5, 1025, 1026, 1101, 1102, 1102.5, and 1153, subdivisions (c) and (d) of Section 1174, 

Sections 1194, 1197, 1197.1, 1197.5, and 1198, subdivision (b) of Section 1198.3, Sections 1199, 1199.5, 1290, 

1292, 1293, 1293.1, 1294, 1294 .1, 1294 .5, 1296, 1297, 1298, 1301, 1308, 1308.1, 1308.7, 1309, 1309.5, 1391, 

1391.1, 1391.2, 139_2, 1683, and 1695, subdivision (a) of Section 1695.5, Sections 1695.55, 1695.6, 1695.7, 1695.8, 

1695.9, 1696, 1696.5, 1696.6, 1697.1, 1700.25, 1700.26, 1700.31, 1700.32, 1700.40, and 1700.47, Sections 1735, 

1771, 1774, 1776, 1777.5, 1811, 1815, 2651, and 2673, subdivision (a) of Section 2673.1, Sections 2695.2 , 2800, 

2801, 2802, 2806, and 2810, subdivision (b) of Section 2929, and Sections 3095, 6310, 6311, and 6399.7. 
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